

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

TAPESTRY, INC.,

and

CAPRI HOLDINGS LIMITED.

Defendants.

REDACTED VERSION

Case No. 1:24-cv-03109-JLR

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO EXCLUDE
TESTIMONY OF JEFF GENNETTE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Mr. Gennette’s Opinions Regarding [REDACTED] Are Not Based on His
Expertise or Reliable Principles or Methodologies. 5

II. Mr. Gennette’s Opinion [REDACTED]
[REDACTED] Should Be Excluded. 7

III. Mr. Gennette’s Economic [REDACTED]
Should Be Excluded..... 8

IV. Mr. Gennette’s Opinions Regarding [REDACTED] Should Be
Excluded. 11

V. Mr. Gennette’s Opinions Are Unduly Prejudicial Because They Are Based on His
Inadmissible, Undisclosed Personal Knowledge of [REDACTED] 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) 10

Bayoh v. Afropunk LLC, 2020 WL 6269300 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2020)..... 4

Castagna v. Newmar Corp., No. 3:15-CV-249 JD, 2020 WL 525936
 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 3, 2020) 10

Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC, 2 F.4th 10 (2d Cir. 2021) 3

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 3

FTC v. Vyera Pharms., LLC, 20cv00706 (DLC), 2021 WL 5403749
 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2021) 7, 9

Grdinich v. Bradlees, 187 F.R.D. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 6, 11

In re Davol, Inc./C.R. Bard, Inc., Polypropylene Hernia Mesh Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 2:18-CV-01320, 2021 WL 4931996 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 22, 2021)..... 10

In re Longtop Fin. Techs. Ltd. Sec. Litig., 32 F. Supp. 3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 3, 9

In re Rezulin Prod. Liab. Litig., 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 7, 9

Klaczak v. Consol. Med. Transp., 458 F. Supp. 2d 622 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... 4

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999) 3

LinkCo, Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd., No. 00 CIV. 7242 (SAS), 2002 WL 1585551
 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002)..... *passim*

Mason v. AmTrust Fin. Servs., Inc., No. 19 CIV. 8364 (DLC), 2020 WL 7425254
 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2020)..... 3

Nimely v. City of New York, 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005) 15

SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Ctr. Properties, LLC, 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006) 3, 11

Town & Country Linen Corp. v. Ingenious Designs LLC, No. 18-CV-5075 (LJL),

2022 WL 2757643 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2022) 3

United States v. Maxwell, No. 20-CR-330 (AJN), 2021 WL 5283951 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 15

Washington v. Kellwood Co., 105 F. Supp. 3d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702 *passim*
